
City of Fitchburg 

State Primary Official Results

September 6, 2022

Democratic
Ward 1 Pct. 

A

Ward 1 Pct. 

B

Ward 2 Pct. 

A

Ward 2 Pct. 

B

Ward 3 Pct. 

A

Ward 3 Pct. 

B

Ward 4 Pct. 

A

Ward 4 Pct. 

B

Ward 5 Pct. 

A

Ward 5 Pct. 

B

Ward 6 Pct. 

A

Ward 6 Pct. 

B Total

GOVERNOR

  BLANKS 3 7 2 3 1 5 5 3 5 2 5 0 41

SONIA ROSA CHANG-DIAZ 29 35 27 34 45 46 26 36 40 27 30 35 410

MAURA HEALEY 117 167 107 153 315 177 126 130 315 83 205 113 2008

Write-in votes 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 4

Total 150 210 136 191 361 228 157 169 361 112 240 148 2463

Democratic
Ward 1 Pct. 

A

Ward 1 Pct. 

B

Ward 2 Pct. 

A

Ward 2 Pct. 

B

Ward 3 Pct. 

A

Ward 3 Pct. 

B

Ward 4 Pct. 

A

Ward 4 Pct. 

B

Ward 5 Pct. 

A

Ward 5 Pct. 

B

Ward 6 Pct. 

A

Ward 6 Pct. 

B Total

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

  BLANKS 8 17 8 9 18 10 19 5 30 4 11 4 143

KIMBERLEY DRISCOLL 67 104 68 86 163 98 59 85 141 55 108 66 1100

TAMI GOUVEIA 34 23 27 42 62 48 35 26 72 25 55 30 479

ERIC P. LESSER 41 66 33 54 118 72 44 53 117 28 66 48 740

Write-in votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1

Total 150 210 136 191 361 228 157 169 361 112 240 148 2463

Democratic
Ward 1 Pct. 

A

Ward 1 Pct. 

B

Ward 2 Pct. 

A

Ward 2 Pct. 

B

Ward 3 Pct. 

A

Ward 3 Pct. 

B

Ward 4 Pct. 

A

Ward 4 Pct. 

B

Ward 5 Pct. 

A

Ward 5 Pct. 

B

Ward 6 Pct. 

A

Ward 6 Pct. 

B Total

ATTORNEY GENERAL

  BLANKS 9 14 2 7 13 9 10 8 26 3 9 1 111

ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL 58 98 54 71 132 99 68 73 133 47 96 75 1004

SHANNON ERIKA LISS-RIORDAN 52 67 52 83 142 86 49 58 134 37 96 54 910

QUENTIN PALFREY 31 31 28 30 74 34 30 30 68 25 39 18 438

Write-in votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 150 210 136 191 361 228 157 169 361 112 240 148 2463

Democratic
Ward 1 Pct. 

A

Ward 1 Pct. 

B

Ward 2 Pct. 

A

Ward 2 Pct. 

B

Ward 3 Pct. 

A

Ward 3 Pct. 

B

Ward 4 Pct. 

A

Ward 4 Pct. 

B

Ward 5 Pct. 

A

Ward 5 Pct. 

B

Ward 6 Pct. 

A

Ward 6 Pct. 

B Total

SECRETARY OF STATE

  BLANKS 4 10 3 4 7 4 6 4 7 1 2 2 54

WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN 110 150 83 137 291 161 106 118 286 73 180 95 1790

TANISHA M. SULLIVAN 36 50 50 50 63 63 45 47 68 38 58 51 619

Write-in votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 150 210 136 191 361 228 157 169 361 112 240 148 2463
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City of Fitchburg 

State Primary Official Results

September 6, 2022

Democratic
Ward 1 Pct. 

A

Ward 1 Pct. 

B

Ward 2 Pct. 

A

Ward 2 Pct. 

B

Ward 3 Pct. 

A

Ward 3 Pct. 

B

Ward 4 Pct. 

A

Ward 4 Pct. 

B

Ward 5 Pct. 

A

Ward 5 Pct. 

B

Ward 6 Pct. 

A

Ward 6 Pct. 

B Total

TREASURER

  BLANKS 19 35 16 19 46 38 29 17 51 12 33 14 329

DEBORAH B. GOLDBERG 131 175 120 171 314 189 128 152 310 100 207 134 2131

Write-in votes 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

Total 150 210 136 191 361 228 157 169 361 112 240 148 2463

Democratic
Ward 1 Pct. 

A

Ward 1 Pct. 

B

Ward 2 Pct. 

A

Ward 2 Pct. 

B

Ward 3 Pct. 

A

Ward 3 Pct. 

B

Ward 4 Pct. 

A

Ward 4 Pct. 

B

Ward 5 Pct. 

A

Ward 5 Pct. 

B

Ward 6 Pct. 

A

Ward 6 Pct. 

B Total

AUDITOR

  BLANKS 12 17 2 13 23 18 14 10 56 10 16 10 201

CHRISTOPHER S. DEMPSEY 67 72 52 59 129 84 53 73 127 46 88 48 898

DIANA DiZOGLIO 71 121 82 119 208 126 90 86 178 56 136 90 1363

Write-in votes 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

Total 150 210 136 191 361 228 157 169 361 112 240 148 2463

Democratic
Ward 1 Pct. 

A

Ward 1 Pct. 

B

Ward 2 Pct. 

A

Ward 2 Pct. 

B

Ward 3 Pct. 

A

Ward 3 Pct. 

B

Ward 4 Pct. 

A

Ward 4 Pct. 

B

Ward 5 Pct. 

A

Ward 5 Pct. 

B

Ward 6 Pct. 

A

Ward 6 Pct. 

B Total

REPRESENTATIVE IN CONGRESS

  BLANKS 16 24 12 13 31 23 23 13 41 8 27 16 247

LORI LOUREIRO TRAHAN 132 186 124 176 329 205 134 156 320 104 213 132 2211

Write-in votes 2 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5

Total 150 210 136 191 361 228 157 169 361 112 240 148 2463

Democratic
Ward 1 Pct. 

A

Ward 1 Pct. 

B

Ward 2 Pct. 

A

Ward 2 Pct. 

B

Ward 3 Pct. 

A

Ward 3 Pct. 

B

Ward 4 Pct. 

A

Ward 4 Pct. 

B

Ward 5 Pct. 

A

Ward 5 Pct. 

B

Ward 6 Pct. 

A

Ward 6 Pct. 

B Total

COUNCILLOR

  BLANKS 20 37 17 28 51 45 33 24 70 14 33 18 390

PAUL M. DePALO 130 173 119 162 310 183 124 145 291 98 207 130 2072

Write-in votes 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

Total 150 210 136 191 361 228 157 169 361 112 240 148 2463

Democratic
Ward 1 Pct. 

A

Ward 1 Pct. 

B

Ward 2 Pct. 

A

Ward 2 Pct. 

B

Ward 3 Pct. 

A

Ward 3 Pct. 

B

Ward 4 Pct. 

A

Ward 4 Pct. 

B

Ward 5 Pct. 

A

Ward 5 Pct. 

B

Ward 6 Pct. 

A

Ward 6 Pct. 

B Total

SENATOR IN GENERAL COURT

  BLANKS 17 26 11 19 25 15 20 16 37 6 28 12 232

JOHN J. CRONIN 133 184 125 171 336 212 137 153 324 106 212 136 2229

Write-in votes 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

Total 150 210 136 191 361 228 157 169 361 112 240 148 2463
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City of Fitchburg 

State Primary Official Results

September 6, 2022

Democratic
Ward 1 Pct. 

A

Ward 1 Pct. 

B

Ward 2 Pct. 

A

Ward 2 Pct. 

B

Ward 3 Pct. 

A

Ward 3 Pct. 

B

Ward 4 Pct. 

A

Ward 4 Pct. 

B

Ward 5 Pct. 

A

Ward 5 Pct. 

B

Ward 6 Pct. 

A

Ward 6 Pct. 

B Total

REP. IN GENERAL COURT

  BLANKS 13 25 9 12 29 18 27 13 47 5 24 11 233

MICHAEL P. KUSHMEREK 137 185 127 178 332 210 130 156 314 107 216 137 2229

Write-in votes 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

Total 150 210 136 191 361 228 157 169 361 112 240 148 2463

Democratic
Ward 1 Pct. 

A

Ward 1 Pct. 

B

Ward 2 Pct. 

A

Ward 2 Pct. 

B

Ward 3 Pct. 

A

Ward 3 Pct. 

B

Ward 4 Pct. 

A

Ward 4 Pct. 

B

Ward 5 Pct. 

A

Ward 5 Pct. 

B

Ward 6 Pct. 

A

Ward 6 Pct. 

B Total

DISTRICT ATTORNEY

  BLANKS 17 35 13 15 34 34 32 11 48 6 26 16 287

JOSEPH D. EARLY, JR. 133 175 123 175 327 194 125 158 313 106 214 132 2175

Write-in votes 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

Total 150 210 136 191 361 228 157 169 361 112 240 148 2463

Democratic
Ward 1 Pct. 

A

Ward 1 Pct. 

B

Ward 2 Pct. 

A

Ward 2 Pct. 

B

Ward 3 Pct. 

A

Ward 3 Pct. 

B

Ward 4 Pct. 

A

Ward 4 Pct. 

B

Ward 5 Pct. 

A

Ward 5 Pct. 

B

Ward 6 Pct. 

A

Ward 6 Pct. 

B Total

SHERIFF

  BLANKS 23 39 16 20 48 46 38 22 73 9 33 19 386

DAVID M. FONTAINE 127 171 120 170 313 182 119 147 287 103 207 129 2075

Write-in votes 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2

Total 150 210 136 191 361 228 157 169 361 112 240 148 2463
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City of Fitchburg 

State Primary Official Results

September 6, 2022

Republican
Ward 1 Pct. 

A

Ward 1 Pct. 

B

Ward 2 Pct. 

A

Ward 2 Pct. 

B

Ward 3 Pct. 

A

Ward 3 Pct. 

B

Ward 4 Pct. 

A

Ward 4 Pct. 

B

Ward 5 Pct. 

A

Ward 5 Pct. 

B

Ward 6 Pct. 

A

Ward 6 Pct. 

B Total

GOVERNOR

  BLANKS 0 1 1 0 2 1 1 2 4 2 2 3 19

GEOFF DIEHL 40 49 39 64 103 76 42 33 143 27 88 38 742

CHRIS DOUGHTY 34 39 24 64 92 54 39 32 88 20 74 23 583

Write-in votes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

Total 74 89 65 128 197 131 82 67 235 49 164 64 1345

Republican
Ward 1 Pct. 

A

Ward 1 Pct. 

B

Ward 2 Pct. 

A

Ward 2 Pct. 

B

Ward 3 Pct. 

A

Ward 3 Pct. 

B

Ward 4 Pct. 

A

Ward 4 Pct. 

B

Ward 5 Pct. 

A

Ward 5 Pct. 

B

Ward 6 Pct. 

A

Ward 6 Pct. 

B Total

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

  BLANKS 3 7 4 5 20 8 4 5 18 3 13 4 94

LEAH V. ALLEN 35 40 33 46 83 43 28 30 106 26 57 26 553

KATE CAMPANALE 36 41 27 77 94 79 50 32 111 20 93 34 694

  Write-in votes 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 4

Total 74 89 65 128 197 131 82 67 235 49 164 64 1345

Republican
Ward 1 Pct. 

A

Ward 1 Pct. 

B

Ward 2 Pct. 

A

Ward 2 Pct. 

B

Ward 3 Pct. 

A

Ward 3 Pct. 

B

Ward 4 Pct. 

A

Ward 4 Pct. 

B

Ward 5 Pct. 

A

Ward 5 Pct. 

B

Ward 6 Pct. 

A

Ward 6 Pct. 

B Total

ATTORNEY GENERAL

  BLANKS 16 14 12 24 50 21 17 13 43 8 26 9 253

JAMES R. McMAHON, III 58 73 53 104 147 110 65 54 191 41 137 55 1088

  Write-in votes 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 4

Total 74 89 65 128 197 131 82 67 235 49 164 64 1345

Republican
Ward 1 Pct. 

A

Ward 1 Pct. 

B

Ward 2 Pct. 

A

Ward 2 Pct. 

B

Ward 3 Pct. 

A

Ward 3 Pct. 

B

Ward 4 Pct. 

A

Ward 4 Pct. 

B

Ward 5 Pct. 

A

Ward 5 Pct. 

B

Ward 6 Pct. 

A

Ward 6 Pct. 

B Total

SECRETARY OF STATE

  BLANKS 15 19 13 28 56 23 17 15 44 12 38 9 289

RAYLA CAMPBELL 59 69 52 100 141 107 65 51 190 37 125 55 1051

  Write-in votes 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 5

Total 74 89 65 128 197 131 82 67 235 49 164 64 1345
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City of Fitchburg 

State Primary Official Results

September 6, 2022

Republican
Ward 1 Pct. 

A

Ward 1 Pct. 

B

Ward 2 Pct. 

A

Ward 2 Pct. 

B

Ward 3 Pct. 

A

Ward 3 Pct. 

B

Ward 4 Pct. 

A

Ward 4 Pct. 

B

Ward 5 Pct. 

A

Ward 5 Pct. 

B

Ward 6 Pct. 

A

Ward 6 Pct. 

B Total

TREASURER

  BLANKS 73 88 64 123 193 125 81 67 233 49 162 63 1321

  Write-in votes 1 1 1 5 4 6 1 0 2 0 2 1 24

Total 74 89 65 128 197 131 82 67 235 49 164 64 1345

Republican
Ward 1 Pct. 

A

Ward 1 Pct. 

B

Ward 2 Pct. 

A

Ward 2 Pct. 

B

Ward 3 Pct. 

A

Ward 3 Pct. 

B

Ward 4 Pct. 

A

Ward 4 Pct. 

B

Ward 5 Pct. 

A

Ward 5 Pct. 

B

Ward 6 Pct. 

A

Ward 6 Pct. 

B Total

AUDITOR

  BLANKS 18 18 17 28 58 28 21 16 55 13 49 12 333

ANTHONY AMORE 56 70 48 100 138 102 61 51 178 36 114 52 1006

  Write-in votes 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 6

Total 74 89 65 128 197 131 82 67 235 49 164 64 1345

Republican
Ward 1 Pct. 

A

Ward 1 Pct. 

B

Ward 2 Pct. 

A

Ward 2 Pct. 

B

Ward 3 Pct. 

A

Ward 3 Pct. 

B

Ward 4 Pct. 

A

Ward 4 Pct. 

B

Ward 5 Pct. 

A

Ward 5 Pct. 

B

Ward 6 Pct. 

A

Ward 6 Pct. 

B Total

REPRESENTATIVE IN CONGRESS

  BLANKS 18 15 10 31 39 23 19 15 33 11 25 11 250

DEAN A. TRAN 55 73 54 97 158 108 63 52 200 38 138 52 1088

  Write-in votes 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 1 7

Total 74 89 65 128 197 131 82 67 235 49 164 64 1345

Republican
Ward 1 Pct. 

A

Ward 1 Pct. 

B

Ward 2 Pct. 

A

Ward 2 Pct. 

B

Ward 3 Pct. 

A

Ward 3 Pct. 

B

Ward 4 Pct. 

A

Ward 4 Pct. 

B

Ward 5 Pct. 

A

Ward 5 Pct. 

B

Ward 6 Pct. 

A

Ward 6 Pct. 

B Total

COUNCILLOR

  BLANKS 21 22 17 30 68 26 24 16 58 12 48 16 358

GARY GALONEK 53 67 48 98 129 103 58 51 175 37 115 48 982

  Write-in votes 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 1 0 5

Total 74 89 65 128 197 131 82 67 235 49 164 64 1345

Republican
Ward 1 Pct. 

A

Ward 1 Pct. 

B

Ward 2 Pct. 

A

Ward 2 Pct. 

B

Ward 3 Pct. 

A

Ward 3 Pct. 

B

Ward 4 Pct. 

A

Ward 4 Pct. 

B

Ward 5 Pct. 

A

Ward 5 Pct. 

B

Ward 6 Pct. 

A

Ward 6 Pct. 

B Total

SENATOR IN GENERAL COURT

  BLANKS 19 21 15 31 56 25 22 14 46 12 41 10 312

KENNETH B. HOYT 54 67 50 97 141 105 59 53 189 37 123 54 1029

  Write-in votes 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 4

Total 74 89 65 128 197 131 82 67 235 49 164 64 1345
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City of Fitchburg 

State Primary Official Results

September 6, 2022

Republican
Ward 1 Pct. 

A

Ward 1 Pct. 

B

Ward 2 Pct. 

A

Ward 2 Pct. 

B

Ward 3 Pct. 

A

Ward 3 Pct. 

B

Ward 4 Pct. 

A

Ward 4 Pct. 

B

Ward 5 Pct. 

A

Ward 5 Pct. 

B

Ward 6 Pct. 

A

Ward 6 Pct. 

B Total

REP. IN GENERAL COURT

  BLANKS 21 22 13 24 58 26 21 12 47 12 36 10 302

AARON L. PACKARD 52 66 52 104 139 104 61 54 187 37 127 54 1037

  Write-in votes 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 6

Total 74 89 65 128 197 131 82 67 235 49 164 64 1345

Republican
Ward 1 Pct. 

A

Ward 1 Pct. 

B

Ward 2 Pct. 

A

Ward 2 Pct. 

B

Ward 3 Pct. 

A

Ward 3 Pct. 

B

Ward 4 Pct. 

A

Ward 4 Pct. 

B

Ward 5 Pct. 

A

Ward 5 Pct. 

B

Ward 6 Pct. 

A

Ward 6 Pct. 

B Total

DISTRICT ATTORNEY

  BLANKS 73 89 64 125 194 127 81 66 234 49 163 63 1328

  Write-in votes 1 0 1 3 3 4 1 1 1 0 1 1 17

Total 74 89 65 128 197 131 82 67 235 49 164 64 1345

Republican
Ward 1 Pct. 

A

Ward 1 Pct. 

B

Ward 2 Pct. 

A

Ward 2 Pct. 

B

Ward 3 Pct. 

A

Ward 3 Pct. 

B

Ward 4 Pct. 

A

Ward 4 Pct. 

B

Ward 5 Pct. 

A

Ward 5 Pct. 

B

Ward 6 Pct. 

A

Ward 6 Pct. 

B Total

SHERIFF

  BLANKS 12 12 12 22 38 28 12 12 37 9 31 12 237

LEWIS G. EVANGELIDIS 62 77 53 106 157 103 70 55 198 40 132 52 1105

  Write-in votes 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 3

Total 74 89 65 128 197 131 82 67 235 49 164 64 1345
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